

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing,
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center,
Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East),
Mumbai - 400 063, India

Telephone: +91 22 6257 1000
Fax: +91 22 6257 1010

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Siemens Limited for the quarter ended 30 June 2022 and year-to-date results for the period from 1 October 2021 to 30 June 2022 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Siemens Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Siemens Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended 30 June 2022 and year-to-date results for the period from 1 October 2021 to 30 June 2022 ("the Statement").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022

FARHAD
HOSHEDER
BAMJI

Digitally signed by
FARHAD HOSHEDER
BAMJI
Date: 2022.08.02
19:31:28 +05'30'

Farhad Bamji

Partner

Mumbai

02 August 2022

Membership No.: 105234

UDIN:22105234AOCBFV5872

Registered Office:

SIEMENS							
Statement of Standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2022							
(Rs. in million)							
No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		30 June	31 March	30 June	30 June	30 June	30 September
		2022 (Unaudited)	2022 (Unaudited)	2021 (Unaudited)	2022 (Unaudited)	2021 (Unaudited)	2021 (Audited)
1	Revenue from operations						
a)	Revenue from contracts with customers	38,647	34,173	25,659	103,514	85,052	123,280
b)	Other operating revenue	501	576	469	1,487	1,400	1,944
	Total revenue from operations (a+b)	39,148	34,749	26,128	105,001	86,452	125,224
2	Other income	746	638	463	1,955	1,572	2,189
3	Total income	39,894	35,387	26,591	106,956	88,024	127,413
4	Expenses						
a)	Cost of materials consumed	6,218	8,601	5,323	20,418	16,448	25,242
b)	Purchases of stock-in-trade	12,728	10,187	9,484	34,445	28,511	36,856
c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	764	(1,848)	(2,434)	(2,659)	(4,720)	(3,131)
d)	Project bought outs and other direct costs	6,921	6,645	5,086	19,227	18,332	26,486
e)	Employee benefits expense (refer note 4)	4,098	3,953	3,906	12,213	11,334	15,535
f)	Finance costs	37	103	56	194	137	195
g)	Depreciation and amortisation expense (refer note 4)	519	523	535	1,573	1,713	2,250
h)	Other expenses, net (refer note 4)	4,629	2,911	2,517	9,983	6,470	9,925
	Total expenses	35,914	31,075	24,473	95,394	78,225	113,358
5	Profit before tax from continuing operations (3-4)	3,980	4,312	2,118	11,562	9,799	14,055
6	Tax expense						
a)	Current tax	1,099	1,056	533	2,981	2,519	3,601
b)	Deferred tax expense/(credit)	(74)	69	(10)	6	33	14
		1,025	1,125	523	2,987	2,552	3,615
7	Net Profit after tax for the period from continuing operations (5-6)	2,955	3,187	1,595	8,575	7,247	10,440
	Discontinued operations (refer note 1 and 5)						
	Profit/(loss) before tax from discontinued operations	(24)	136	27	141	574	623
	Gain from sale of discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	487	487
	Tax expense/(credit) on discontinued operations / divestment	(6)	34	7	36	509	520
8	Profit/(loss) after tax for the period from discontinued operations	(18)	102	20	105	552	590
9	Profit for the period (7+8)	2,937	3,289	1,615	8,680	7,799	11,030
10	Other comprehensive income / (loss)						
a)	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Re-measurement of defined benefit plans, net	231	(329)	-	(71)	143	368
	Income tax effect	(58)	83	-	18	(36)	(93)
b)	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Fair value changes on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net	102	(22)	(73)	100	97	(5)
	Income tax effect	(26)	6	19	(25)	(24)	1
	Total other comprehensive income / (loss)	249	(262)	(54)	22	180	271
11	Total comprehensive income (including other comprehensive income/ (loss)) [9+10]	3,186	3,027	1,561	8,702	7,979	11,301
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of equity shares : Rs. 2 each fully paid up)	712	712	712	712	712	712
13	Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance sheet of the previous year	-	-	-	-	-	102,725
14	Earnings Per Share (EPS) of Rs. 2 each (in Rupees) **						
	- Basic and diluted EPS from continuing operations	8.30	8.94	4.48	24.08	20.35	29.32
	- Basic and diluted EPS from discontinued operations	(0.05)	0.29	0.06	0.30	1.55	1.65
	- Basic and diluted EPS from total operations	8.25	9.23	4.54	24.38	21.90	30.97
	** not annualised except year end EPS						

SIEMENS

Segmentwise Revenue, Results, Assets & Liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2022

(Rs. in million)

	Standalone					
	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	30 June	31 March	30 June	30 June	30 June	30 September
	2022 (Unaudited)	2022 (Unaudited)	2021 (Unaudited)	2022 (Unaudited)	2021 (Unaudited)	2021 (Audited)
1. Segment Revenue						
Energy	14,544	11,958	9,549	37,394	31,631	47,341
Smart Infrastructure	11,922	12,055	8,630	33,944	27,906	40,515
Mobility	3,614	2,529	1,266	8,948	5,471	8,282
Digital Industries	9,962	8,739	6,838	26,611	22,454	30,293
Others	184	292	216	638	693	1,033
	40,226	35,573	26,499	107,535	88,155	127,464
Less : Inter segment revenue	1,078	824	371	2,534	1,703	2,240
Total revenue from operations	39,148	34,749	26,128	105,001	86,452	125,224
Discontinued operation (refer note 1 & 5)	1,411	1,536	952	4,243	4,596	5,821
2. Segment Results						
Energy	1,243	1,623	765	4,098	3,846	5,918
Smart Infrastructure	1,118	902	459	2,635	2,074	2,982
Mobility	73	234	153	537	558	817
Digital Industries	828	992	315	2,486	1,803	2,330
Others	9	26	19	45	83	14
Profit from continuing operations	3,271	3,777	1,711	9,801	8,364	12,061
Add :						
a) Other Income	746	638	463	1,955	1,572	2,189
Less :						
a) Finance costs	37	103	56	194	137	195
Profit before tax from continuing operations	3,980	4,312	2,118	11,562	9,799	14,055
Profit / (Loss) before tax from discontinued operations (refer note 1 & 5)	(24)	136	27	141	574	623
Gain from sale of discontinued operations (refer note 5)	-	-	-	-	487	487
3. Segment Assets						
Energy	41,150	41,019	40,173	41,150	40,173	38,500
Smart Infrastructure	45,393	44,594	43,074	45,393	43,074	43,818
Mobility	11,776	10,614	9,154	11,776	9,154	8,572
Digital Industries	11,498	10,676	9,401	11,498	9,401	8,263
Others	2,634	2,597	1,983	2,634	1,983	2,367
Unallocated (including cash and bank balances)	70,083	67,878	59,502	70,083	59,502	69,948
Asset classified as held for sale (refer note 1)	2,348	2,372	2,143	2,348	2,143	2,354
Total Assets	184,882	179,750	165,430	184,882	165,430	173,822
4. Segment Liabilities						
Energy	29,930	29,668	27,066	29,930	27,066	28,402
Smart Infrastructure	19,498	18,869	17,705	19,498	17,705	19,739
Mobility	7,655	7,107	4,756	7,655	4,756	5,306
Digital Industries	10,058	9,094	9,215	10,058	9,215	7,948
Others	1,527	1,359	709	1,527	709	1,058
Unallocated	5,474	5,534	4,171	5,474	4,171	5,864
Liabilities classified as held for sale (refer note 1)	1,428	2,013	1,694	1,428	1,694	2,068
Total Liabilities	75,570	73,644	65,316	75,570	65,316	70,385

Notes :

- 1 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 27 May 2022, approved the sale and transfer of the Company's Large Drives Applications (LDA) business (Portfolio Companies Segment) to Siemens Large Drives India Private Limited (a subsidiary of Siemens Large Drives GmbH, which in turn is a subsidiary of Siemens AG), as a going concern on a slump sale basis, with effect from 1 July 2022, for a cash consideration of Rs. 4,400 million. The said transaction is subject to receipt of requisite statutory and regulatory approvals, as applicable. Subsequently, the LDA business has been sold and transferred by the Company to Siemens Large Drives India Private Limited on 1 July 2022.
The results of LDA business included in the above financial results and segment results, disclosed as discontinued operations, are as follows:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	30 June 2022	31 March 2022	30 June 2021	30 June 2022	30 June 2021	30 September 2021
Total income	1,411	1,536	952	4,243	3,183	4,408
Total expenses	1,435	1,400	925	4,102	2,981	4,157
Profit/(loss) before tax from discontinued operations	(24)	136	27	141	202	251
Tax expense/(credit) on discontinued operations	(6)	34	7	36	53	64
Profit/(loss) after tax from discontinued operations	(18)	102	20	105	149	187

- 2 The Company has executed a Power Purchase Agreement and entered into a Share Subscription and Shareholders Agreement on 22 October 2021, for the subscription of 26% of the paid-up equity share capital of Sunsole Renewables Private Limited (Sunsole), subject to fulfilment of conditions precedent as agreed between the parties. On 28 February 2022, Sunsole has allotted 26% of its paid-up equity share capital to the Company as first tranche allotment for a consideration of Rs. 2.7 million. The Company has accounted for the investment as per Equity Method under IND AS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures'.
- 3 During the previous year, on 1 March 2021, the Company acquired 99.22% equity share capital of C&S Electric Limited from its promoters for a preliminary sale share consideration of Rs. 21,588 million, payable in cash, on cash free/debt free basis on terms and conditions that are mutually agreed between the parties to the transaction. Considering post Closing amendments to the Share Purchase Agreement, the investment value is Rs. 21,637 million.
- 4 During the previous year, the operations for the quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2021 and year ended 30 September 2021 were impacted due to the second wave of COVID-19. The expenses incurred in respect of continuing operations were as under:

Particulars	Quarter ended	Nine months ended	Year ended
	30 June 2021	30 June 2021	30 September 2021
Employee benefits expense	164	164	164
Depreciation and amortisation expense	23	23	23
Other expenses	64	64	64
Total	251	251	251

The total expenses incurred in respect of discontinued operations were Rs. 11 million.

- 5 During the previous year, on 1 January 2021, the Company divested its Mechanical Drives (MD) business to Flender Drives Private Limited for a final consideration of Rs. 3,759 million. The gain on the sale transaction for the nine months ended 30 June 2021 and year ended 30 September 2021 was Rs. 487 million. The tax expense on this transaction for the nine months ended 30 June 2021 and year ended 30 September 2021 was Rs. 362 million (including write-off of deferred tax assets of Rs. 302 million).

The results of the MD business included in the above financial results and segment results, disclosed as discontinued operations, are as follows:

Particulars	(Rs. in million)	
	Nine months ended	Year ended
	30 June 2021	30 September 2021
Total income	1,414	1,414
Total expenses	1,042	1,042
Profit before tax from discontinued operations	372	372
Gain from sale of discontinued operations	487	487
Tax expense on discontinued operations / divestment	456	456
Profit after tax from discontinued operations	403	403

- 6 The above Standalone financial results were reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors at their meetings held on 2 August 2022.

For Siemens Limited

SUNIL DASS Digitally signed by
MATHUR SUNIL DASS MATHUR
Date: 2022.08.02
19:04:26 +05'30'

Sunil Mathur

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

Place : Munich, Germany

Date : 2 August 2022

Siemens Limited

Registered office : Birla Aurora, Level 21, Plot No. 1080, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400030

Corporate Identity Number: L28920MH1957PLC010839

Tel.: +91 22 6251 7000; Fax: +91 22 2436 2404

Email / Contact : Corporate-Secretariat.in@siemens.com / www.siemens.co.in/contact

Website: www.siemens.co.in